
NO. CART DESIGNATION POSITION / DESIGNATION / TITLE OFFICE/ DEPARTMENT/ DIVISION EMAIL ADDRESS CONTACT NUMBER

1 Chairperson Executive Director Office of the Executive Director (OED) kvtanate@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 151

2 Vice-Chairperson Director IV
Finance, Planning

and Management Office (FPMO)
jbbasas@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 211

3 Member Director IV Administrative Office (AO) jqdelatorre@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 201

4 Member Director III
Communications and Knowledge Management Office 

(CKMO)
adtenorio@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 241

5 Member Director IV Competition Enforcement Office (CEO) cbdelossantos@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 231

6 Member Director IV Economics Office (EO) beradocjr@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 261

7 Member Director IV Mergers and Acquisitions Office (MAO) lpmedina@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 251

8 Member Director III Office of the Commission Clerk and Sheriff (OCCS) sssandigan@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 226

9 Member Attorney V
Office of the General Counsel-Legal Services Division 

(OGC-LSD)
mmbasa@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 219

10 Member Attorney V
Office of the General Counsel-Legislative Liaison Office 

(OGC-LLO)
rssawit@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 224

11 Member
Team Leader, Internal Quality Audit / 

Planning Officer V

Finance, Planning

and Management Office-Corporate Planning and 

Management Division (FPMO-CPMD)

jdbernat@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 214

12 Technical Working Group (TWG) Executive Assistant IV Office of the Chairman (OTC) dfmontalbo@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 103

13 Technical Working Group (TWG) Cashier III
Administrative Office-General Services Division (AO-

GSD) Cash Unit
mejavier@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 206

14 Technical Working Group (TWG) Records Officer III
Administrative Office-General Services Division (AO-

GSD) Records Unit
vcjuanson@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 205

15 Technical Working Group (TWG) Supervising Administrative Officer
Administrative Office-Human Capital Management 

Division (AO-HCMD)
rdevaristo@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 210

16 Technical Working Group (TWG) Information Technology Officer II
Administrative Office-Information and Communications 

Technology Division (AO-ICTD)
wanicdao@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 207

17 Technical Working Group (TWG) PCC Training Specialist II
Communications and Knowledge Management Office-

Knowledge Management Division (CKMO-KMD)
mmpalaganas@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 244

18 Technical Working Group (TWG) Legal Assistant II Competition Enforcement Office (CEO) pmdugayo@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 234

19 Technical Working Group (TWG) Economist IV Economics Office (EO) cltolentinoii@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 264

20 Technical Working Group (TWG) Accountant IV
Finance, Planning and Management Office - Accounting 

Division (FPMO-AD)
talemque@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 218

21 Technical Working Group (TWG) Supervising Administrative Officer
Finance, Planning and Management Office -  Budget 

Division (FPMO-AD)
ldlaudencia@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 216

22 Technical Working Group (TWG) Administrative Officer III
Finance, Planning and Management Office - Corporate 

Planning and Management Division (FPMO-CPMD)
rbtabor@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 214

23 Technical Working Group (TWG) Attorney II Mergers and Acquisitions Office (MAO) ryhonrubia@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 252

24 Technical Working Group (TWG) Legal Assistant II Mergers and Acquisitions Office (MAO) mrbote@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 254

25 Technical Working Group (TWG) Attorney II
Office of the General Counsel-Legal Services Division 

(OGC-LSD)
moarimado@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 229

26 Technical Working Group (TWG) Competition Policy Research Officer I
Office of the General Counsel-Legislative Liaison Office 

(OGC-LLO)
hsverches@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 225

27 Technical Working Group (TWG) PCC Attorney II Office of the Commission Clerk and Sheriff (OCCS) mebornales@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 404

28 Technical Working Group (TWG) PCC Attorney II CEO Intake Team panaga@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 232

29 Secretariat N/A
Finance, Planning and Management Office - Corporate 

Planning and Management Division (FPMO-CPMD)
cpmd@phcc.gov.ph 87719722 loc. 214

Mac Norhen E. Bornales

Princess Emeresa A. Naga

Finance, Planning and Management Office - Corporate Planning and Management 

Division (FPMO-CPMD)

Warren Paul A. Nicdao

Michael Denniel M. Palaganas

Philline Kate M. Dugayo

Carlos L. Tolentino II

Theresa A. Lemque

Lenet D. Laudencia

Roxanne Marie B. Tabor

Rimel D. Evaristo

Reiniel Y. Honrubia

Marc Lester R. Bote

Atty. Mark Anthony Bryan O. Arimado

Hanna Grace S. Verches

Atty. Ramon Jeriel S. Sawit

Joseph D. Bernat

Donabel F. Montalbo

Mac Vincent E. Javier

Vivian Sarah J. Beltran

Atty. Christian D. De Los Santos

Benjamin E. Radoc, Jr., PhD

Atty. Lianne Ivy P. Medina

Atty. Sheryl Fortune S. Sandigan

Atty. Michelle P. Maniwang-Basa

NAME

Kenneth V. Tanate, PhD

Atty. Joseph Melvin B. Basas

Jeson Q. Dela Torre

Arnold Roy D. Tenorio

INSTRUCTIONS 1. Please do not abbreviate.

Name of Agency                

Department Order              

CART or SUBCART    

Philippine Competition Commission

Special Order No. 2020-11-25-002 Constitution of the PCC Committee on Anti-Red Tape and OED Memo No. 2024-01-001 Updated Designation of PCC Officials and Personnel to the PCC Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART) and its Technical Working Group and 

Secretariat

CART
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Directory of PCC Committee on Anti-Red Tape (CART) and its Technical Working Group and Secretariat 
As of 10 January 2024 

  

DESIGNATION NAME CONTACT NUMBER 
(Trunkline: 87719-722) 

Local: 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Chairperson 
Kenneth V. Tanate, PhD 
Executive Director 

151 kvtanate@phcc.gov.ph 

Vice-
Chairperson 

Atty. Joseph Melvin B. Basas 
Director IV, Finance, Planning 
and Management Office (FPMO) 

211 jbbasas@phcc.gov.ph 

Members 

Jeson Q. Dela Torre 
Director IV, Administrative Office (AO) 

201 jqdelatorre@phcc.gov.ph 

Arnold Roy D. Tenorio 
Director III, Communications and Knowledge 
Management Office (CKMO) 

241 adtenorio@phcc.gov.p 

Atty. Christian D. De Los Santos 
Director IV, Competition Enforcement Office 
(CEO) 

231 cbdelossantos@phcc.gov.ph 

Benjamin E. Radoc, Jr., PhD 
Director IV, Economics Office (EO) 

261 beradocjr@phcc.gov.ph 

Atty. Lianne Ivy P. Medina 
Director IV, Mergers and Acquisitions Office 
(MAO) 

251 lpmedina@phcc.gov.ph 

Atty. Sheryl Fortune S. Sandigan 
Director III, Office of the Commission Clerk and 
Sheriff (OCCS) 

226 sssandigan@phcc.gov.ph 
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DESIGNATION NAME CONTACT NUMBER 
(Trunkline: 87719-722) 

Local: 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Atty. Michelle P. Maniwang-Basa 
Attorney V, Office of the General Counsel – Legal 
Services Division (OGC-LSD) 

219 mmbasa@phcc.gov.ph 

Atty. Ramon Jeriel S. Sawit 
Attorney V, OGC-Legislative Liaison Office (LLO) 

224 rssawit@phcc.gov.ph 

Joseph D. Bernat 
Team Leader, Internal Quality Audit 

214 jdbernat@phcc.gov.ph 

Technical 
Working 
Group 
(TWG) 

Donabel F. Montalbo 
Executive Assistant IV, Office of the Chairman 

103 dfmontalbo@phcc.gov.ph 

Mac Vincent E. Javier 
Cashier III, AO-GSD Cash Unit 

206 mejavier@phcc.gov.ph 

Vivian Sarah J. Beltran 
Records Officer III, AO-Records Unit 

205 vcjuanson@phcc.gov.ph 

Rimel D. Evaristo 
Supervising Administrative Officer, AO-Human 
Capital Management Division (HCMD) 

210 rdevaristo@phcc.gov.ph 

Warren Paul A. Nicdao 
Information Technology Officer II, AO-Information 
and Communications Technology Division (ICTD) 

207 wanicdao@phcc.gov.ph 

Michael Denniel M. Palaganas 
PCC Training Specialist II, CKMO-Knowledge 
Management Division (KMD) 

244 mmpalaganas@phcc.gov.ph 

Philline Kate M. Dugayo 
Legal Assistant II, CEO 

234 pmdugayo@phcc.gov.ph  

Carlos L. Tolentino II 
Economist IV, EO 

264 cltolentinoii@phcc.gov.ph 

Theresa A. Lemque 
Accountant IV, FPMO-Accounting Division (AD) 

218 talemque@phcc.gov.ph 
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DESIGNATION NAME CONTACT NUMBER 
(Trunkline: 87719-722) 

Local: 

E-MAIL ADDRESS 

Lenet D. Laudencia 
Supervising Administrative Officer, FPMO-Budget 
Division (BD) 

216 ldlaudencia@phcc.gov.ph 

Roxanne Marie B. Tabor 
Administrative Officer III, FPMO-Corporate 
Planning and Management Division (CPMD) 

214 rbtabor@phcc.gov.ph 

Reiniel Y. Honrubia 
Attorney II, MAO 

252 ryhonrubia@phcc.gov.ph 

Marc Lester R. Bote 
Legal Assistant II, MAO 

254 mrbote@phcc.gov.ph  

Atty. Mark Anthony Bryan O. Arimado 
Attorney II, OGC-LSD 

229 moarimado@phcc.gov.ph 

Hanna Grace S. Verches 
Competition Policy Research Officer I, OGC-LLO 

225 hsverches@phcc.gov.ph  

Mac Norhen E. Bornales 
PCC Attorney II, OCCS 

404 mebornales@phcc.gov.ph  

Princess Emeresa A. Naga 
Attorney II, CEO Intake Team 

232  panaga@phcc.gov.ph 

Secretariat 
FPMO – Corporate Planning and Management 
Division (CPMD) 

214 cpmd@phcc.gov.ph 

 
Endorsed by: 
 
 

 

KENNETH V. TANATE, PhD  
Executive Director 

Chairperson, PCC CART 
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